NXP Semiconductors
Chip Errata
Document Number: MC33816ER
Rev. 1.0, 8/2016
© 2016 NXP B.V.
MC33816 chip errata
This errata document applies to the MC33816 SMARTMOS product family.
1 Device part number prefixes

3 Description
The following table provides the general definitions of the errata severity in this document.
Table 1. Orderable part number identification
Part number Die ID Package Chip marking
MC33816AE
MC33816AER2
N27H
98ASA00237D 64-PIN
LQFP EXPOSED PAD
(F)
MC33816AE
AWLYYWWZ
Table 2. Definitions of errata severity
Errata severity level Meaning
High Failure mode that severely inhibits the use of the device for all or a majority of intended applications
Medium Failure mode that might restrict or limit the use of the device for all or a majority of intended applications
Low Unexpected behavior that does not cause significant problems for the intended applications of the device
Enhancement Improvement made to the device due to previously found issues on the design
Component specification errata - analog functions
MC33816 chip errata, Rev. 1.0
NXP Semiconductors 2
4 Component specification errata - analog functions
ER1: Glitch on G_HSx while VBS is ramping up and B_HSx operating voltage limitation
Severity level – low
Description of problem
The MC33816 requires that no HS pre-driver or LS pre-driver be switched on while the device is in the process of starting up or shutting
down. The device requires specific operating voltages for S_HSx and B_HSx pre-drivers.
An analog design flaw in the HS pre-driver control circuitry causes several issues:
• The PMOS transistor in the HS pre-driver switches on briefly during device startup. This happens as the HS pre-driver’s VBS supply
voltage is ramping up to about 1.1 V to 1.5 V. The glitch does not occur at G_HSx during ramp down of the VBS voltage.
• The HS pre-driver can not switch on as long as B_HSx voltage is below 2.0 V with respect to PGND (refer to Table 3).
• The HS pre-driver G_HSx switches on briefly when recovering from a -8.0 V glitch at S_HSx.
Measurement and simulation results
Figure 1 shows measurement results for the glitch at G_HSx during VBS ramp up. The duration of the glitch in these measurements is
about 1.8 ms. The maximum voltage at G_HSx is about 1.5 V.
Figure 2 shows simulation results for the same issue with similar results.
Figure 1. Measurement of glitch on G_HSx during VBS Ramp-up at 25 °C
Table 3. B_HSx operating voltage limitation
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit Comment
B_HSx operating voltage VB_HSx
VS_HSx VS_HSx
VS_HSx has to be 2.0 V above PGND for full
functioning (switch on) of the pre driver
+4.0 +8.0 V
2.0 80 V
Component specification errata - analog functions
MC33816 chip errata, Rev. 1.0
NXP Semiconductors  3
Figure 2. Simulation of glitch on G_HSx during VBS ramp-up
Figure 3 shows an active G_HSx signal after recovery from a -8.0 V transient at S_HSx. The G_HSx is switched on for about 2.5 µs.